



## Notice of amendments to our terms

13 February 2026

### *Changes to our terms and conditions*

#### What is this notice for?

We wish to notify you that we are changing our Mox Invest Fees and Charges to:

- update the trading commission for Hong Kong and U.S. stocks and other listed Securities; and
- clarify and/or update some existing clauses.

#### What are the changes to our terms and conditions and where can you get a full copy of them?

The key changes to our Mox Invest Fees and Charges are summarised in the table below.

You can download the PDF version of our Mox Invest Fees and Charges, as amended by the changes, [here](#).

The changes to the Mox Invest Fees and Charges will come into effect on 16 March 2026 (“**Effective Date**”).

#### What do you need to do?

If you agree with the changes, you don’t need to do anything. You can simply continue to use the Mox app and our products and services, and the Mox Invest Fees and Charges referred to above, as amended by the changes, will apply to you when you use Mox Invest on and from the Effective Date.

If you do not agree with the changes, or expect that you cannot meet the requirements under such terms and conditions, you can terminate your account(s) with us in accordance with clause 9 of the General Terms and Conditions.

If you have any questions about this notice, please email us at [care@mox.com](mailto:care@mox.com) or reach out to our Customer Care Team through in-app calls or chats.

**Mox Bank Limited**

## Summary of changes<sup>1</sup>

The table below provides a summary of the key changes we are making to our terms and conditions.

Please note the below is a summary only. Please refer to the relevant terms and conditions for full details.

Subject matter	Summary of change															
<b>Mox Invest Fees and Charges</b>																
<b>Trading commission – Hong Kong</b>	<p>We have updated the trading commission charged by us for trade of stocks and other listed Securities in the Hong Kong market.</p> <p>The trading commission will be charged according to the following:</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>If you are Invest tier<sup>^</sup></th> <th>Commission rate (% of transaction amount)</th> <th>Minimum trading commission per order</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Basic</td> <td>0.18%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Advanced</td> <td>0.15%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Pro</td> <td>0.12%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elite</td> <td>0.10%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>There is no trading commission for odd lot orders.</p>	If you are Invest tier <sup>^</sup>	Commission rate (% of transaction amount)	Minimum trading commission per order	Basic	0.18%	HKD35	Advanced	0.15%	HKD35	Pro	0.12%	HKD35	Elite	0.10%	HKD35
If you are Invest tier <sup>^</sup>	Commission rate (% of transaction amount)	Minimum trading commission per order														
Basic	0.18%	HKD35														
Advanced	0.15%	HKD35														
Pro	0.12%	HKD35														
Elite	0.10%	HKD35														
<b>Trading commission – U.S.</b>	<p>We have updated the trading commission charged by us for trade of stocks and other listed Securities in the U.S. market.</p> <p>Trading commission for a transacted quantity of equal to or more than 1 share will be charged according to the following:</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>If you are Invest tier<sup>^</sup></th> <th>Trading commission per share</th> <th>Minimum trading commission per order</th> <th>Minimum trading commission for a given stock purchased under a Systematic Investment Plan</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	If you are Invest tier <sup>^</sup>	Trading commission per share	Minimum trading commission per order	Minimum trading commission for a given stock purchased under a Systematic Investment Plan											
If you are Invest tier <sup>^</sup>	Trading commission per share	Minimum trading commission per order	Minimum trading commission for a given stock purchased under a Systematic Investment Plan													

<sup>1</sup> Capitalised terms used in this table have the same meanings given to them in the General Terms and Conditions, as amended.

Basic	USD0.015	USD10	USD1
Advanced	USD0.013	USD10	USD1
Pro	USD0.011	USD10	USD1
Elite	USD0.009	USD10	USD1

The trading commission for a transacted quantity of less than 1 share is fixed at USD1 per order. This rate also applies to transacted quantities of less than 1 share in a given U.S. stock under a Systematic Investment Plan.

## 我們的條款修訂通知

2026 年 2 月 13 日

### *我們的條款及細則的修訂*

#### 為什麼發出此通知？

我們欲通知您，我們將修改我們的 Mox Invest 收費及手續費以：

- 更新香港及美國股票及其他上市證券的交易佣金；及
- 澄清及/或更新一些現有條款。

#### 將會修訂的條款及細則是什麼及您可在何處取得經修訂條款之完整副本？

本通知的列表概述了我們對 Mox Invest 收費及手續費之主要修訂。

您可以在此下載經修訂後的 [Mox Invest 收費及手續費](#) 的 PDF 版本。

Mox Invest 收費及手續費的修改將於 2026 年 3 月 16 日生效（「**生效日期**」）。

#### 您需要作出什麼行動？

若您同意該修訂，您不用作出任何行動。您只需繼續使用 Mox app 以及我們的產品和服務，而 Mox Invest 收費及手續費的修改將在生效日期起適用於您。

若您不同意相關條款及細則的修改，或預期您無法達到該條款的任何要求，您可按照現有的一般條款及細則第 9 條終止您於 Mox 的戶口。

若您就本通知有任何疑問，請發送電郵至 [care@mox.com](mailto:care@mox.com) 或透過應用程式內的語音通話或對短訊功能與我們的客戶服務團隊聯絡。

**Mox Bank Limited**

## 修訂的概要<sup>1</sup>

以下列表概述了我們對條款及細則之主要修訂。

請注意，以下僅為概要。詳情請參閱相關條款及細則原文。

題目	修訂概要																
<b>Mox Invest 收費及手續費</b>																	
<b>交易佣金 – 香港</b>	<p>我們更新了香港市場股票及其他上市證券交易所收取的交易佣金。</p> <p>交易佣金將按以下收費：</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>如您的投資等級是<sup>^</sup></th> <th>交易佣金費率 (按成交金額的百分比)</th> <th>每個指令最低交易佣金</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Basic</td> <td>0.18%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Advanced</td> <td>0.15%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Pro</td> <td>0.12%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elite</td> <td>0.10%</td> <td>HKD35</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>碎股交易免交易佣金。</p>	如您的投資等級是 <sup>^</sup>	交易佣金費率 (按成交金額的百分比)	每個指令最低交易佣金	Basic	0.18%	HKD35	Advanced	0.15%	HKD35	Pro	0.12%	HKD35	Elite	0.10%	HKD35	
如您的投資等級是 <sup>^</sup>	交易佣金費率 (按成交金額的百分比)	每個指令最低交易佣金															
Basic	0.18%	HKD35															
Advanced	0.15%	HKD35															
Pro	0.12%	HKD35															
Elite	0.10%	HKD35															
<b>交易佣金 – 美國</b>	<p>我們更新了美國市場股票及其他上市證券交易所收取的交易佣金。</p> <p>成交股數一股或以上之交易佣金將按以下收費：</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>如您的投資等級是<sup>^</sup></th> <th>每股交易佣金</th> <th>每個指令最低交易佣金</th> <th>定期投資計劃下每隻股票的最低交易佣金</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Basic</td> <td>USD0.015</td> <td>USD10</td> <td>USD1</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Advanced</td> <td>USD0.013</td> <td>USD10</td> <td>USD1</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Pro</td> <td>USD0.011</td> <td>USD10</td> <td>USD1</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	如您的投資等級是 <sup>^</sup>	每股交易佣金	每個指令最低交易佣金	定期投資計劃下每隻股票的最低交易佣金	Basic	USD0.015	USD10	USD1	Advanced	USD0.013	USD10	USD1	Pro	USD0.011	USD10	USD1
如您的投資等級是 <sup>^</sup>	每股交易佣金	每個指令最低交易佣金	定期投資計劃下每隻股票的最低交易佣金														
Basic	USD0.015	USD10	USD1														
Advanced	USD0.013	USD10	USD1														
Pro	USD0.011	USD10	USD1														

<sup>1</sup> 本概要的列表中使用的定義與一般條款及細則（不時修訂）的定義含義相同。

Elite	USD0.009	USD10	USD1
成交股數少於一股的定額佣金 USD1。此定額佣金亦適用於定期投資計劃下成交股數少於 1 股之美股。			